



IN THE SUPREME COURT THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DR. THOMAS MARKUSIC,
DR. MAXYM POLYAKOV,
NOOSPHERE VENTURE
PARTNERS LP, and FIREFLY
AEROSPACE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants,

vs.

MICHAEL BLUM, PATRICK
JOSEPH KING, LAUREN
MCCOLLUM, STEVEN BEGLEITER,
GREEN DESERT N.V., SWING
INVESTMENTS BVBA, BRIGHT
SUCCESS CAPITAL LTD, and
WUNDERKIND SPACE LTD.,

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 383, 2021

On Appeal from the
Court Below:
Court of Chancery

C.A. No. 2019-0753-KSJM

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

BIRD MARELLA, PC

Ekwan E. Rhow, Esq.
Oliver Rocos, Esq.
1875 Century Park East
23rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 201-2100
Facsimile: (310) 201-2110

Dated: March 3, 2022

**BUCHANAN INGERSOLL &
ROONEY PC**

Geoffrey G. Grivner (# 4711)
Kody M. Sparks (# 6464)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 720
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 552-4200
Facsimile: (302) 552-4295

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. Old Firefly’s Founding And Initial Investments	8
B. Polyakov Approaches Markusic To Invest	9
C. Appellants Scheme To Create New Firefly And Markusic Fraudulently Prevents Appellees From Participating In New Firefly.....	9
D. Appellees’ Good Faith Negotiations And Appellants’ Bad Faith Race To The Delaware Courts	13
E. The Court Of Chancery’s Rulings.....	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DENIED APPELLANTS’ MJP, HOLDING THAT THE RULE AGAINST CLAIM SPLITTING AND THE RULE REGARDING COMPULSORY COUNTERCLAIMS DID NOT APPLY	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Scope Of Review	16
C. Merits Of Argument	17
1. Appellants’ Argument Mischaracterizes Facts And Attempts To Rewrite History.....	18
a. The Forum Selection Clause Permits Claim Splitting Here ..	19
b. Appellants Caused Claims To Be Brought In Two Separate Courts.....	21
c. The Forum Selection Clause And Appellants’ Bad Faith Pre-Emptive Filing Prevent Appellants From Abusing The Rule Against Claim-Splitting.....	22

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY APPLIED THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACT	25
A. Question Presented	25
C. Merits Of Argument	26
1. The Court Of Chancery Properly Considered <i>Burris v. Cross</i> As Binding Precedent.....	26
2. The California Superior Court Is A More Appropriate Forum And There Is A Strong Possibility Of Inconsistent Rulings	28
a. California Has A Close Connection To The Parties And The Non-Fiduciary Claims, Where Delaware Has None	28
b. The Forum Selection Clause Permits Claim Splitting.....	28
c. The Parties And The Claims At Issue Here Are More Closely Connected to California	29
d. Litigating The Non-Fiduciary Claims In Delaware Will Diminish Appellees’ Substantive Rights.....	31
1. Application Of The <i>Burris</i> Factors Here Supports Denial Of The Requested Declarations	34
a. Appellees Were Willing Litigants, Favoring Denial Of The Requested Declarations	35
b. Appellants’ Requested Declarations Would Require Resort To The California Court For Supplemental Relief.....	36
c. Another More Effective And Efficient Remedy Exists	38
d. Another Action Is Pending In Which Appellants Can Raise All Claims And Defenses Available In This Action	39
e. Appellants Filing In This Case Was Anticipatory, Preemptive, And Bad Faith Gamesmanship	39
f. Appellants Will Not Suffer Any Prejudice, Whereas Appellees Will Suffer Severe Prejudice In The Form Of	

Violation Of Their California Constitutional Right To A Jury
Trial.....41

2. Appellants Attack Only One of Three Alternative Bases for the
Court of Chancery’s Dismissal of the Requested Declarations42

 a. The Court Below Correctly Denied The Requested
 Declarations Because The Controversies Were Disposed Of In
 The MTD Order.....42

 b. The Court Below Correctly Denied The Requested
 Declarations Because The First Declaration Is Overbroad And
 Would Require The
 Court To Issue A Hypothetical Ruling.....44

CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AG Res. Holdings, LLC v. Terral</i> , 2021 WL 486831 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2021).....	21
<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2001)	34
<i>Ascension Ins. Holdings, LLC v. Underwood</i> , 2015 WL 356002 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015).....	30
<i>Bradfield v. Unemployment Ins. Appeal Bd.</i> , 53 A.3d 301 (Del. 2012).....	16
<i>Burriss v. Cross</i> , 583 A.2d 1364 (Del. Super. Ct. 1990).....	passim
<i>Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C. v. Moonmouth Co. S.A.</i> , 2015 WL 5278913 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2015).....	27
<i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Energy P’rs, Ltd. v. Stone Energy Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2947483 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2006)	44
<i>Goodwine v. Superior Court of Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 63 Cal. 2d 481 (1965)	34
<i>Grafton Partners v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 944 (2005)	32, 33
<i>Handoush v. Lease Fin. Grp., LLC</i> , 41 Cal. App. 5th 729 (2019)	32, 33
<i>Intermec IP Corp. v. TransCore, LP</i> , 2021 WL 4841131 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 18, 2021).....	43
<i>Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir.2006)	27
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Serv.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	27
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....	42
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 703808 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 17, 2014)	21

<i>Nelson v. Anderson</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 111 (1999).....	32
<i>OTK Assocs., LLC v. Friedman</i> , 85 A.3d 696 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	22
<i>Paron Capital Mgmt., Ltd. Liab. Co. v. McConnon</i> , 2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 13 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2012).....	33
<i>PPF Safeguard, LLC v. BCR Safeguard Holding, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2977392 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2010)	20
<i>Raedeke v. Gibraltar Sav. & Loan Assn.</i> , 10 Cal. 3d 665 (1974).....	32
<i>Scotton v. Wright</i> , 122 A. 541 (Del. Ch. Nov. 7, 1923).....	33
<i>Shopoff & Cavallo LLP v. Hyon</i> , 167 Cal. App. 4th 1489 (2008).....	32
<i>Sokol Hldgs., Inc. v. Dorsey & Whitney, LLP</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 142 (Del. Ch. Aug. 5, 2009)	33
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 1981 Del. Ch. LEXIS 616 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 1981).....	33
<i>Stroud v. Milliken Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 476 (Del.1989).....	25, 44
<i>Sullivan v. Thieman Tailgates, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5904359 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2020)	30
<i>Third Ave. Tr. v. MBIA Ins. Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 3465985 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2009)	30, 38
<i>Thomson v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 66 Cal. 2d 738 (1967)	33
<i>VantagePoint Venture Partners 1996 v. Examen, Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 1108 (Del. 2005).....	27
<i>Verdugo v. Alliantgroup, L.P.</i> 237 Cal. App. 4th 141 (2015)	32, 33, 34
<i>W. Coast Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA), LLC</i> , 12 A.3d 1128, 1131 (Del. 2010)	16
<i>Warner Commc'ns Inc. v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 583 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1969)	17
<i>Williams Gas Supply Co. v. Apache Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 18091 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 12, 1991).....	21

<i>XI Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Tr.</i> , 93 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2014).....	25, 26
<i>Yucaipa Am. All. Fund I, LP v. SBDRE LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5509787 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2014)	27
<i>Zohar II 2005-1, Ltd. v. FSAR Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 5956877 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2017)	20

Rules

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6501	25
6 FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 1412.....	20, 22
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> § 26	20, 22, 23
